

No. 23-601

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

JOHN AND JANE PARENTS 1, *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

MONTGOMERY COUNTY
BOARD OF EDUCATION, *et al.*,
Respondents.

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Fourth Circuit

**REPLY IN SUPPORT OF
PETITION FOR CERTIORARI**

Steven W. Fitschen
James A. Davids
National Legal Foundation
524 Johnston Road
Chesapeake, Va. 23322
(757) 463-6133
sfitschen@nationallegal
foundation.org

Frederick W. Claybrook, Jr.
(Counsel of Record)
Claybrook LLC
655 15th St., NW, Ste. 425
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 250-3833
rick@claybrooklaw.com

Counsel for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESii

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 1

ARGUMENT..... 3

 I. MCBE Does Not Deny That the Panel
 Majority Minted a Novel Interpretation
 of *Parents Involved*..... 3

 II. MCBE Does Not Deny That the Plaintiff
 Parents Are Part of the Group Targeted by
 the Challenged Policy 4

 III. MCBE Cannot Sidestep That the Fifth
 Circuit Has Just Decided a Case in Favor
 of a Parent’s Standing in Direct Conflict
 with the Panel Majority in This Case and
 That the Circuit Split Is Widening..... 5

 IV. MCBE Does Not Deny That the Merits
 Issue Is of Critical Importance to Millions
 of Children and Their Parents..... 9

CONCLUSION..... 10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA,
568 U.S. 398 (2013) 5

Deanda v. Becerra, 2024 WL 1058721
(5th Cir. Mar. 12, 2024)..... 5-9

Espinoza v. Mont. Dep’t of Rev.,
140 S. Ct. 2246 (2020) 6

Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife,
504 U.S. 555 (1992) 4

*Parents Involved in Community Schools v.
Seattle Sch. Dist. No. 1*,
551 U.S. 701 (2007) 1, 3, 5, 10

*Parents Protecting Our Children, UA v.
Eau Claire Area School District*,
2024 WL 981436 (7th Cir. Mar. 7, 2024) 5, 10

Pierce v. Soc’y of Sisters, 268 U.S. 510 (1928)..... 7

Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins, 578 U.S. 330 (2016)..... 6, 8-9

TransUnion L.L.C. v. Ramirez,
594 U.S. 413 (2021) 6

Troxel v. Granville, 530 U.S. 57 (2000)..... 6-7

Warth v. Seldin, 422 U.S. 490 (1975)..... 6-8

Wash. v. Glucksberg, 521 U.S. 702 (1997) 7
